3. Results

3.1. Differences in the sensitivity of the chosen
microorganisms to propolis extracts

Comparison of sensitivity of the different test organisms in
v s
t polis
t ples
a t for
E .5%
w

han
m hree
m rium
E by
3 0.50 1.00 0.50 0.04
4 0.50 1.00 0.50 0.10
A1 n.d. 1.00 1.00 0.10
A3 n.d. 1.00 1.00 0.50
A5 10.00 1.00 1.00 0.06
A6 n.d. 1.00 1.00 0.08
A8 2.00 1.00 1.00 0.01
A11 2.00 1.00 1.50 0.50

IC values (% w/v) of EEP from different geographic origins, and
EP from Germany against various filamentous fungi and a yeast
ined by the agar dilution on plate method. n.d. indicates that no inhib

oncentration was detected in the range tested, up to 10% w/v.
iew of the MIC values displayed inTables 1–3demonstrate
hat filamentous fungi are generally less sensitive to pro
reatment. The MIC values of the various propolis sam
gainst bacteria lie between 0.005 and 0.5% w/v excep
. coli (Table 1), whereas it amounts between 0.5 and 2
/v propolis against filamentous fungi (Table 2).
The yeast showed significantly higher MIC values t

ost bacteria, but significantly lower ones than the t
oulds. Among the bacteria, the Gram negative bacte
. coliwas highly resistant to propolis treatment followed

A. Garedew et al. / Thermochimica Acta 422 (2004) 115–124 119

Table 3
Minimal inhibitory concentrations (MIC) of propolis volatiles (PV)

E1 C1 G1 P1 P2 SA1 SA3 SA5 I1

B. brevis 0.01 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.08
B. megaterium 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.08
B. subtilis 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.08
M. luteus n.d. 1.00 0.08 0.10 1.00 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.08
E. coli n.d. n.d. 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 n.d. 5.00 0.50
P. syringae 0.10 0.10 1.00 0.06 1.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.50
S. cerevisiae 1.00 0.50 0.50 0.08 1.00 0.50 1.00 0.10 0.50
A. niger 5.00 1.00 5.00 2.50 2.50 5.00 5.00 5.00 2.50
P. chrysogenum 5.00 2.50 5.00 2.50 2.50 5.00 5.00 5.00 2.50
T. viridae n.d. n.d 5.00 2.50 2.50 n.d. n.d n.d n.d.

MIC values (% w/v) of propolis from different geographic origins against various bacterial and fungal species determined by the agar dilution on plate method.
n.d. indicates that no inhibitory concentration was detected in the range tested, up to 10% w/v.

the other Gram negativeP. syringae.E. colidid not show any
recognizable response to the 10% treatments with E1, C1,
and WEP.

The two mouldsA. nigerandP. chrysogenumexhibited
similar sensitivities to treatment with all propolis samples.
However,T. viridaewas insensitive to three of the six South
African samples (SA1, SA3 and SA5), to the samples from